

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/29/2018 11:44 AM

No. 35242-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

TREY JORDAN MICHEL, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. Second Street, Room 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The trial court acted within its discretion in finding that Michel’s offender score was three because his three prior convictions for felony harassment involved three distinct victims.....	4
B. Michel has failed to show an abuse of discretion at sentencing because he never asked the court to read <i>State v. Trey M.</i> , never provided the court a copy of the opinion, chose to quote parts of the dissenting opinion, and did not object.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Robel v. Roundup Corp.*, 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002). ..... 7  
*State v. Aldana Graciano*, 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013) ..... 4,6  
*State v. Dunaway*, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987)..... 8  
*State v. Edwards*, 45 Wn. App. 378, 725 P.2d 442 (1986) ..... 8  
*State v. Garcia-Martinez*, 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) ..... 17  
*State v. Garza-Villarreal*, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)..... 6  
*State v. Haddock*, 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000)..... 4,6,8-9  
*State v. J.M.*, 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001) ..... 7  
*State v. M.L.*, 134 Wn.2d 657, 952 P.2d 187 (1998)..... 12  
*State v. Mail*, 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993)..... 12  
*State v. Onefrey*, 119 Wn.2d 572, 835 P.2d 213 (1992) ..... 12  
*State v. Porter*, 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)..... 6  
*State v. Trey M.*, 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474, (2016) ..... *passim*  
*State v. Victoria*, 150 Wn. App. 63, 206 P.3d 694 (2009). ..... 10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010..... 8  
RCW 9.94A.525..... 5-6  
RCW 9.94A.589..... 5-6  
RCW 9A.46.020..... 7,11  
RCW 13.40.0357 ..... 12  
RCW 13.40.150 ..... 13  
RCW 13.40.160 ..... 12  
RCW 13.40.180 ..... 5,7

Other Authorities

D. Boerner, *Sentencing in Washington* § 5.8(a), at 5-18 (1985). ..... 8

Rules

RAP 2.5..... 16  
RAP 10.3..... 13
